Collaterals, pledges, mortgages given by the Group as at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022 are as follows:

31 December 2023 31 December 2022

A. CPMs given for companies in the name of its own legal personality 37,613,901 32,951,727
- TRY 9,065,637 16,595,111
- USD 27,038,386 16,159,533
- EUR 199,309 197,083
- Other 1,310,569 -
B. CPMs given on behalf of the fully
consolidated companies 3,778,909 4,639,323
- USD 3,741,467 4,639,323
- Other 37,442 -

C. CPMs given for continuation of
its economic
activities on behalf of third parties - -
D. Total amount of other CPMs - -
i) Total amount of CPMs given on behalf of the majority shareholder - -
ii) Total amount of CPMs given to on behalf of other Group
companies which are not in scope of B and C. - -
iii) Total amount of CPMs given on behalf of
third parties which are not in scope of C. - -

Total 41,392,810 37,591,050

A commission at an amount of TRY55,015 thousand is recognized as of 31 December 2023 related to letter of
guarantees given in favor of partnerships included in full consolidation (31 December 2022 – TRY65,703
thousand).

20. Equity

The Company’s shareholders and their shareholding percentages as at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022
are as follows:

31 December 2023 Share (%) 31 December 2022 Share (%)

Enerji Yatırımları A.Ş.  893,997 46.40 127,714 46.40
Koç Holding A.Ş.  122,298 6.35 17,471 6.35
Koç Family Members and Companies owned by Koç Family Members 9,153 0.47 1,308 0.47
Publicly held 901,348 46.78 128,764 46.78

Paid-in Capital 1,926,796 100.00 275,257 100.00

Adjustments to share capital (*) 24,621,222 25,833,444

Total Capital 26,548,018 26,108,701

(*) Capital adjustment differences represent the difference between the inflation-adjusted total amounts of cash and cash-like
additions to paid-in capital and the amounts before inflation adjustment.

It was announced with the Public Disclosure Platform (“PDP”) statement dated 14 February 2023 that the capital
of the company, amounting to TRY275,257 thousand, would be increased by TRY1,651,539 thousand to
TRY1,926,796 thousand, fully covered by internal resources. Following the approval of the capital increase
application by the CMB, the amendment of the "Capital" article of the Company's Articles of Association was